Conversion Shares. Having taking into account the Initial Conversion Price as adjusted by the
occurrence of triggering events as mentioned above (if any), if the issue of the Conversion Shares
pursuant to the exercise of the Conversion Right by the Holder would result in the Company to not
comply with the public float requirement under the Listing Rules, then the Company shall not allow
the Holder to exercise such Conversion Right so as to maintain the public float requirement, and the
conversion notice shall be deemed withdrawn.

Changes to shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the proposed issue of
Conversion Shares

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 428,000,000 Shares in issue. The following
table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and
(ii) immediately upon the full conversion of the Perpetual Convertible Bond (assuming that there is
no change in the issued share capital of the Company other than the issue of the Conversion Shares):

As at the Latest Practicable
Date

Immediately upon the full
conversion of the Perpetual

Convertible Bond

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of Shares in

issue
Number of

Shares

Approximate %
of Shares in

issue

Name of Shareholders

Well Land (Note 1) 215,472,000 50.34% 324,167,652 60.40%

Diamond Firetail Limited
(“Diamond Firetail”)(Note 2) 50,580,000 11.82% 50,580,000 9.42%

Public Shareholders 161,948,000 37.84% 161,948,000 30.18%

Total 428,000,000 100% 536,695,652 100%

Notes:

1. These Shares were registered in the name of Well Land, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands. Well Land
is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Well Honour International Limited (“Well Honour”). Well Honour is a wholly-owned
subsidiary of C&D Real Estate Corporation Limited (“C&D Real Estate”). C&D Real Estate is a subsidiary of Xiamen
C&D Inc., which is a company whose shares are listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange (stock code: 600153). As at the
date of this announcement, Xiamen C&D Corporation Limited, a state-owned group of companies under the supervision
of Xiamen Municipality, owns 45.89% interests in Xiamen C&D Inc.. Therefore, Well Honour, C&D Real Estate, Xiamen